#### 502645227 01/22/2014

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2691835

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GREENLINE SYSTEMS, INC.	01/09/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SUNTRUST BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	211 PERIMETER CENTER PARKWAY		
Internal Address:	SUITE 100		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30346		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8484066	
Application Number:	13936958	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (404)572-5100

 Phone:
 404-572-3431

 Email:
 cfraser@kslaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CAROL FRASER, PARALEGAL
Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET
Address Line 2: KING & SPALDING LLP

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3521

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ATP 52990.015928
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL FRASER
Signature:	//Carol Fraser//
	PATENT

502645227 REEL: 032103 FRAME: 0366

Date:	01/22/2014		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Greenline Notice of Grant of Securion	y Interest#page2.tif ty Interest#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 032103 FRAME: 0367 **NOTICE** 

OF

**GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST** 

IN

**PATENTS** 

January 9, 2014

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that (a) pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2008 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and SunTrust Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the secured parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the issued patent and applications therefor shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patent") to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties and (b) the undersigned hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the Patent.

The Obligors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Patent (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Patent.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Doc#: US1:9014748v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Obligor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

	GREENLINE SYSTEMS, INC.
	Name: Debout F. Ricci Title: CFO / Scoretary
Acknowledged and Agreed to as of the date	hereof:
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:	
SUNTRUST BANK	
Ву:	
Name: Title:	

**REEL: 032103 FRAME: 0369** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Obligor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

## GREENLINE SYSTEMS, INC.

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

Acknowledged and Agreed to as of the date hereof:

## **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:**

SUNTRUST BANK

By:

Name: DAVID SIMPSOR

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement (GreenLine, Inc.)]

## Schedule 1

# **Patents**

Owner	Patent	Jurisdiction	Application Number/ Filing Date	Patent Number/ Issue Date
GreenLine Systems, Inc	System and method for risk detection reporting and infrastructure	United States	10/863582 June 8, 2004	8,484,066 July 9, 2013
GreenLine Systems, Inc	System and method for risk detection reporting and infrastructure	United States	13/936,958 July 8, 2013	N/A N/A

**RECORDED: 01/22/2014** 

PATENT REEL: 032103 FRAME: 0371